Basel II Pillar 3 (Annual) Disclosures
October 31, 2025

31

The Loan portfolio in Cayman is considered variable rates and therefore Prepayment risk is not applicable.
Non-maturing deposits are assessed using historical data and trend analysis to calculate core balances. From
an interest rate risk perspective, the core balance is a proportion of an asset or liability, whose volumes or
prices are expected to remain relatively constant regardless of the market environment.

IRRBB reports are reviewed monthly by GRM, ALCO, and quarterly by the Board.

The below shows comparative data for both 100 bps and 200 bps stress scenarios for 2024 and 2025:

Interest sensitivity of assets and liabilities to repricing risk

The table below summarizes the Bank’s exposure to interest rate repricing risk. It includes the Bank’s
financial instruments at carrying amounts, categorized by the earlier of contractual repricing or maturity
dates.

Market Risk: IRRBB Measures

Local currency impact Hard currency impact Local currency impact Hard currency impact Local currency impact Hard currency impact Local currency impact Hard currency impact

200 bps decrease in rates
   13   69   (1,441)   1,344   (83)   (242)   (1,562)   871

200 bps increase in rates   (13)   (69)   1,329   (879)   83   242   1,442   (441)

100 bps decrease in rates
   6   34   (706)   606   (42)   (121)   (765)   374

RBC Royal Bank Cayman Ltd

(Thousands of USD)
2024 2025

NII risk EVE risk NII risk  EVE risk

100 bps increase in rates
   (6)   (34)   678   (490)   42   121   736   (267)

Up to one year
One to five

years Over five years
Non-Interest

bearing Total
At October 31, 2025
Assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents 416,384$   -$   -$   30,450$   446,833$
   Gross loans 804,724   26,904   226,369   3,397   1,061,395

Allowancefor credit losses and
unearned interest (5,248)   (5,248)

   Investment securities 79,584   -   -   -   79,584
   Due from affiliated companies -   -   -   6,292   6,292
   Other assets -   -   -   8,422   8,422
Total financial assets 1,300,691$   26,904$   226,369$   43,313$   1,597,277$
Liabilities:
   Due to banks -   -   -   7,414   7,414
   Customer deposits 344,005   24   -   864,684   1,208,714
   Due to affiliated companies 47,945   -   -   87,797   135,742
   Other liabilities -   -   -   16,159   16,159
Total financial liabilities 391,950   24   -   976,054   1,368,028

Interest sensitivity gap 908,741$   26,880$   226,369$

RBC Royal Bank (Cayman) Limited
Basel II Pillar 3 (Annual) Disclosures
October 31, 2025

32

REM – QUALITATIVE & QUANTITATIVE DISCLOSURES RELATED TO REMUNERATION

There are several layers of authority responsible for overseeing Compensation. The attachment gives an
overview of the Structures and Roles therein. The attached link for the RBC Proxy Circular includes an
overview of the compensation philosophy, framework, programs, and practices at RBC.

Compensation Governance Structure RBC Annual Report

Comp Gov Structure
- RBC updated Oct 202

Management Proxy Circular - April
2025

The only consultants we utilize in Cayman is an Independent 3rd Party consulting firm used by HR